

30, 2022; (ii) beginning January 1, 2023, 85 percent of the wage in effect under section 2 of the order, rounded to the nearest multiple of \$0.05; and (iii) beginning January 1, 2024, and for each subsequent year, 100 percent of the wage in effect under section 2 of the order. 86 FR 22836. This provision effectively phased out the ability of contractors to claim a “tip credit” under Executive Order 14026, meaning that, since January 1, 2024, contractors subject to the order have not been allowed to pay a lower cash wage to tipped employees.

The Executive Order 14026 minimum wage is currently \$17.20 per hour.² The Department announced this rate on September 28, 2023, and it took effect on January 1, 2024. See 88 FR 66906.

II. The 2025 Executive Order 14026 Minimum Wage Rate

Using the methodology set forth in Executive Order 14026 and summarized above, the Department must first determine the annual percentage increase in the CPI-W (United States city average, all items, not seasonally adjusted), as published by BLS, to determine the new Executive Order 14026 minimum wage rate. In calculating the annual percentage increase in the CPI-W, the Department must compare the CPI-W for the most recent year available with the CPI-W for

the preceding year. The Department therefore compares the percentage change in the CPI-W between the most recent year (i.e., the most recent four quarters) and the prior year (i.e., the four quarters preceding the most recent year). The Department then increases the current Executive Order minimum wage rate by the resulting annual percentage change and rounds to the nearest multiple of \$0.05.

To determine the Executive Order 14026 minimum wage rate beginning January 1, 2025, the Department therefore calculated the CPI-W for the most recent year by averaging the CPI-W for the four most recent quarters, which consist of the first two quarters of 2024 and the last two quarters of 2023 (i.e., July 2023 through June 2024). This produced an average index level of 303.729.³ The Department then compared that data to the average CPI-W for the preceding year—294.367—which consists of the first two quarters of 2023 and the last two quarters of 2022 (i.e., July 2022 through June 2023). Based on this methodology, the Department determined that the annual percentage increase in the CPI-W (United States city average, all items, not seasonally adjusted) was 3.180 percent ((303.729 ÷ 294.367) – 1). The Department then applied that annual percentage increase of 3.180 percent to the current Executive Order 14026

minimum wage (\$17.20 per hour), which resulted in an hourly wage rate of \$17.747 (((\$17.20 × 0.03180) + \$17.20); however, pursuant to Executive Order 14026, the updated minimum wage rate must be rounded to the nearest multiple of \$0.05.

Accordingly, effective January 1, 2025, the new minimum wage rate that must generally be paid to workers performing on or in connection with contracts covered by Executive Order 14026 will be \$17.75 per hour.

III. Appendices

Appendix A to this notice provides a chart of the CPI-W data published by BLS that the Department used to calculate the new Executive Order 14026 minimum wage rate based on the methodology explained herein. A poster reflecting the new Executive Order 14026 minimum wage rate will be publicly available on the WHD website on January 1, 2025.

Jessica Looman,
Administrator, Wage and Hour Division.

Appendix A: Data Used To Determine Executive Order 14026 Minimum Wage Rate

Effective January 1, 2025.

Data Source: Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI-W) (United States city average, all items, not seasonally adjusted).

	Quarter 3			Quarter 4			Quarter 1			Quarter 2			Annual average
2022Q3 to 2023Q2	292.219	291.629	291.854	293.003	292.495	291.051	293.565	295.057	296.021	297.730	298.382	299.394	294.367
2023Q3 to 2024Q2	299.899	301.551	302.257	302.071	301.224	300.728	302.201	304.284	306.502	307.811	308.163	308.054	303.729
Annual Percentage Increase	3.180%

[FR Doc. 2024–22100 Filed 9–27–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510–27–P

LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION

Sunshine Act Meetings

TIME AND DATE: The Delivery of Legal Services, Communications Subcommittee of the Institutional Advancement Committee, Operations and Regulations, Governance and Performance Review, and Institutional Advancement Committees of the Legal Services Corporation Board of Directors will meet virtually on October 7,

October 8, and October 15, 2024. On October 7, the Delivery of Legal Services Committee meeting will begin at 2:30 p.m. ET and will continue until the conclusion of the Committee’s agenda. The Communications Subcommittee meeting will begin at 3:30 p.m. ET and will continue until the conclusion of the Committee’s agenda. The Operations and Regulations Committee meeting will begin at 4:00 p.m. ET and will continue until the conclusion of the Committee’s agenda. On October 8, the Governance and Performance Review Committee meeting will begin at 10:30 a.m. ET and will continue until the conclusion of the Committee’s agenda.

On October 15, the Institutional Advancement Committee meeting will begin at 10:00 a.m. ET and will continue until the conclusion of the Committee’s agenda.

PLACE:

Public Notice of Virtual Meeting: LSC will conduct the October 7, October 8, and October 15, 2024, meetings via Zoom.

Public Observation: Unless otherwise noted herein, the Delivery of Legal Services, Communications Subcommittee, Operations and Regulations, Governance and Performance Review, and Institutional Advancement Committees meeting will

² Contracts of the same kind as are covered by Executive Order 14026 and that were entered into, renewed, or extended prior to January 30, 2022, are generally subject to Executive Order 13658 and its lower minimum wage requirements. The Executive

Order 13658 minimum wage and the cash wage required for tipped employees are currently \$13.30 and \$9.30 per hour, respectively. See 88 FR 66903.

³ In 1988, the reference base for the CPI-W was changed from 1967 = 100 to 1982–84 = 100. The

1982–84 period was chosen to coincide with the updated expenditure weights which were based on the Consumer Expenditure Surveys for the years 1982, 1983 and 1984.

be open to public observation via Zoom. Members of the public who wish to participate remotely in the public proceedings may do so by following the directions provided below.

Directions for Open Sessions

Monday, October 7, 2024

- To join the Zoom meeting by computer, please use this link: <https://lsc-gov.zoom.us/j/85004691782?pwd=dx4BrVhbSCjsauDNZzK263SSJhXsVX.1&from=addon>.

- Meeting ID: 850 0469 1782

- Passcode: 629262

- To join the Zoom meeting with one tap from your mobile phone, please click dial:

- +13017158592,,88527065662# US (Washington DC)

- +16468769923,,88527065662# US (New York)

- To join the Zoom meeting by telephone, please dial one of the following numbers:

- +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington, DC)

- +1 646 876 9923 US (New York)

- +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

- +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)

- +1 408 638 0968 US (San Jose)

- +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)

- +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)

- ID: 850 0469 1782

- Passcode: 629262

Tuesday, October 8, 2024

- To join the Zoom meeting by computer, please use this link: <https://lsc-gov.zoom.us/j/83096212785?pwd=2TrQb2FEQXYRoL1wo7crxRoEwJjGiX.1&from=addon>.

- Meeting ID: 830 9621 2785

- Passcode: 573819

- To join the Zoom meeting with one tap from your mobile phone, please click dial:

- +13017158592,,88527065662# US (Washington DC)

- +16468769923,,88527065662# US (New York)

- To join the Zoom meeting by telephone, please dial one of the following numbers:

- +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington, DC)

- +1 646 876 9923 US (New York)

- +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

- +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)

- +1 408 638 0968 US (San Jose)

- +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)

- +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)

- ID: 830 9621 2785

- Passcode: 573819

Tuesday, October 15, 2024

- To join the Zoom meeting by computer, please use this link: <https://lsc-gov.zoom.us/j/86374138697?pwd=XRNgukkkOmfpS3wP5OMp24vvt76uF.1&from=addon>.

lsc-gov.zoom.us/j/86374138697?pwd=XRNgukkkOmfpS3wP5OMp24vvt76uF.1&from=addon.

- Meeting ID: 863 7413 8697

- Passcode: 977809

- To join the Zoom meeting with one tap from your mobile phone, please click dial:

- +13017158592,,88527065662# US (Washington DC)

- +16468769923,,88527065662# US (New York)

- To join the Zoom meeting by telephone, please dial one of the following numbers:

- +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington, DC)

- +1 646 876 9923 US (New York)

- +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

- +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)

- +1 408 638 0968 US (San Jose)

- +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)

- +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)

- ID: 863 7413 8697

- Passcode: 977809

Once connected to Zoom, please immediately mute your computer or telephone. Members of the public are asked to keep their computers or telephones muted to eliminate background noise. To avoid disrupting the meetings, please refrain from placing the call on hold if doing so will trigger recorded music or other sound.

From time to time, the Committee Chairs may solicit comments from the public. To participate in the meeting during public comment, use the 'raise your hand' or 'chat' functions in Zoom and wait to be recognized by the Chair before stating your questions and/or comments.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Meeting Schedule

Monday, October 7, 2024

Start Time: 2:30 p.m. ET

Delivery of Legal Services Committee

Open to the Public

- Approval of Agenda
- Approval of Minutes of the Committee's Open Session Meeting on July 23, 2024
- LSC Performance Criteria Revisions Update
- Office of Training and Technical Assistance Update
- Years of Service Project Update
- Comments from Client Leadership Council
- Public Comment
- Consider and Act on Other Business
- Consider and Act on a Motion to Adjourn the Meeting

Monday, October 7, 2024

Start Time: 3:30 p.m. ET

Communications Subcommittee

Open to the Public

- Approval of Agenda
- Approval of Minutes of the Subcommittee's Open Session Meeting on July 24, 2024
- Communications and Social Media Update
- Update on Dynamic Strategic Communication Plan for 2025
- Public Comment
- Consider and Act on Other Business
- Consider and Act on Motion to Adjourn the Meeting

Monday, October 7, 2024

Start Time: 4:00 p.m. ET

Operations and Regulations Committee

Open to the Public

- Approval of agenda
- Approval of minutes of the Committee's Open Session meeting on July 24, 2024
- Report on Action Memo for 45 CFR Parts 1621—Client Grievance Procedures and 1624—Prohibition Against Discrimination on the Basis of Disability
- Public comment
- Consider and act on other business
- Consider and act on adjournment of meeting

Tuesday, October 8, 2024

Start Time: 10:30 a.m. ET

Governance and Performance Review Committee

Open to the Public

- Approval of Agenda
- Approval of Minutes of the Committee's Meeting on June 27, 2024
- Report on U.S. Department of Justice's Access to Justice Office and White House Legal Aid Interagency Roundtable (LAIR)
- Update on White House Transition Plans
- Preview of Annual Board and Committee Evaluation Process
- Public Comment
- Consider and Act on Other Business
- Consider and Act on Motion to Adjourn the Committee Meeting

Tuesday, October 15, 2024

Start Time: 10:00 a.m. ET

Institutional Advancement Committee

Open to the Public

- Approval of Agenda
- Approval of Minutes of the Institutional Advancement

- Committee's Open Session Meeting on July 11, 2024
3. Update on Leaders Council and Emerging Leaders Council
 4. Development Report
 5. Public Comment
 6. Consider and Act on Other Business
 7. Consider and Act on Motion to Adjourn the Open Session Meeting and Proceed to a Closed Session
- Closed Session
8. Approval of Minutes of the Institutional Advancement Committee's Closed Session Meeting on July 11, 2024
 9. Development Report
 10. Consider and Act on Motion to Approve Leaders Council and Emerging Leaders Council Invitees
 11. Consider and Act on Other Business
 12. Consider and Act on Motion to Adjourn the Meeting

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Cheryl DuHart, Administrative Coordinator, at (202) 295-1621. Questions may also be sent by electronic mail to duhartc@lsc.gov.

Non-Confidential Meeting Materials: Non-confidential meeting materials will be made available in electronic format at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting on the LSC website, at <https://www.lsc.gov/about-lsc/board-meeting-materials>.

(Authority: 5 U.S.C. 552b).

Dated: September 26, 2024.

Stefanie Davis,

Deputy General Counsel, Legal Services Corporation.

[FR Doc. 2024-22533 Filed 9-26-24; 4:15 pm]

BILLING CODE 7050-01-P

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

Notice of Training Session: Effective Participation in Executive Order 12866 Meetings With the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs (With Live Translation in Spanish, Mandarin Chinese, and ASL Interpretation)

AGENCY: Office of Management and Budget, Executive Office of the President.

ACTION: Notice of training session.

SUMMARY: Interested members of the public may request a meeting with the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs (OIRA) to present their views about a regulatory action that is under OIRA review. These meetings, known as E.O. 12866 meetings, serve as listening sessions for OIRA officials and representatives from the agency or

agencies taking the regulatory action. To assist members of the public seeking to request an E.O. 12866 meeting, OIRA has modified its website and posted an instructional video (in English and Spanish) and a step-by-step guide to requesting a meeting on its website. Moreover, to encourage participation by those who have not historically requested E.O. 12866 meetings, including those from underserved communities, OIRA will offer periodic and accessible trainings on effective participation in E.O. 12866 meetings. OIRA has recently held three training sessions on E.O. 12866 meeting participation, including one training session conducted entirely in Spanish to assist Spanish-speaking members of the public who may wish to request an E.O. 12866 meeting in the future. OIRA is offering another training session on E.O. 12866 meeting participation next month. This training session will have live audio translation in Spanish and Mandarin Chinese, in addition to ASL interpretation and English captioning.

DATES: The training session will be held on October 2, 2024, at 3 to 3:45 p.m., eastern time.

ADDRESSES: Information to access the virtual training sessions will be provided upon registration. Members of the public may register by sending an email to publicparticipation@omb.eop.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Please email the Office of Management and Budget at publicparticipation@omb.eop.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Executive Order 12866 establishes and governs the process under which OIRA reviews agencies' significant regulatory actions. E.O. 12866 provides that members of the public may meet with OIRA during OIRA's review of draft proposed and final rules. These meetings, known as E.O. 12866 meetings, offer an opportunity for members of the public to present their views on regulatory actions under review. OIRA invites representatives from the agency or agencies taking the regulatory action to these meetings, though participation may be limited by scheduling or other considerations. E.O. 12866 meetings serve as listening sessions for OIRA and agency representatives, and both the identity of meeting attendees and any written materials provided by the meeting requestors are disclosed on OIRA's website.

In an effort to facilitate meeting requests, OIRA has modified its website to simplify the request form and to provide several avenues through which

outside parties can request meetings.¹ In addition, OIRA has provided detailed written step-by-step instructions in English and Spanish,² as well as a video (also translated into Spanish),³ on its website, [RegInfo.gov](https://www.reginfo.gov), on how to schedule a meeting. To facilitate broader participation in E.O. 12866 meetings, including by requestors who have not historically requested such meetings or face challenges in traveling to Washington, DC, OIRA holds E.O. 12866 meetings virtually, primarily as teleconferences.

To encourage participation by members of the public who have not historically requested E.O. 12866 meetings, including members of underserved communities, OIRA will offer periodic and accessible trainings on effective participation in E.O. 12866 meetings. OIRA recently held three training sessions. OIRA will be hosting another training session on October 2, 2024, at 3 to 3:45 p.m., eastern time. This training session will have live audio translation in Spanish and Mandarin Chinese, in addition to ASL interpretation and English captioning. At the training session, OIRA will describe (1) what an E.O. 12866 meeting is; (2) how members of the public may request and schedule a meeting; (3) the format of E.O. 12866 meetings; (4) what type of information or input is most helpful to receive during an E.O. 12866 meeting; and (5) what makes for an effective presentation during an E.O. 12866 meeting.

Richard L. Revesz,

Administrator, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs.

[FR Doc. 2024-22254 Filed 9-27-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3110-01-P

¹ <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eo/neweomeeting>.

² <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/Utilities/E.O.-12866-Video-Transcript-english.pdf> (in English); and <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/Utilities/E.O.-12866-Video-Transcript-spanish.pdf> (in Spanish).

³ <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=1zxsAFsgJ3I> (in English) and <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9dRt4XxZ78c> (in Spanish).